

20-202 (L)

20-3219 (CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S. GLANZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Christopher J. Wright
HARRIS WILTSHIRE
& GRANNIS, LLP
1919 M St., NW, 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1325

Stephen R. Bruce
STEPHEN R. BRUCE LAW OFFICES
1667 K St., NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 289-1117

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.	1
I. The District Court Must “Fairly Apply” the “Traditional” Equitable Principles for an Accounting	4
II. The District Court Never Made the Findings and Rulings that Cigna’s Opposition Attributes to It.. . . .	10
III. As Occurred Below, Cigna’s Opposition Relies on Summaries of Records that Were Not Made Available to Plaintiffs and Factual Assertions by Counsel That Are “Not Evidence”.	14
IV. Plaintiffs Have Amply Justified Requiring an Equitable Accounting of Cigna’s Implementation of the Relief.	16
A. Cigna’s Much Lower Public and Non-Public Valuations of the Relief Warrant an Accounting.. . . .	18
B. Cigna Has Excluded Class Members from Relief Without Any Right to Contest the Exclusions.	20
C. Cigna Has Restricted Annuity Payments Without Providing Information on How to Initiate Them Subject to Those Restrictions..22	
D. Monthly Annuities That Were “Immediately” Due Did Not “Immediately” Commence.. . . .	25
E. Cigna Has Still Not Accounted for All of the Lump Sum and Back Benefit Payments that Were Due.. . . .	26
V. The District Court Should Be Directed to Consider the New Evidence of Noncompliance and Entertain Further Motions for an Accounting.. . . .	28
Conclusion.	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cigna Corp. v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421 (2011). 10

Cobell v. Norton, 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 7

Cobell v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 1, 7

eBay v. MercExchange, 547 U.S. 388 (2006). 5

Finley v. Lynn, 10 U.S. 238 (1810). 1, 6

Jackson v. Fed. Exp., 766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014). 9

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels, 752 Fed. Appx. 8 (2019). 8

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels, 79 F.Supp.3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015). 8

Knowlton v. Anheuser-Busch Cos. Pension Plan, 849 F.3d 422
(8th Cir. 2017). 7

Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co., 284 U.S. 448 (1932). 1

Miranda v. Bennett, 322 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003). 5, 11

Pender v. Bank of America Corp., 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015), and 736
Fed.Appx. 359 (4th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1261 (2019) 10

Rosales v. Barr, 2020 WL 7350244, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 39193
(2d Cir. 12/15/20). 15

Rudenko v. Costello, 286 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2002). 4, 5

State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Leavitt, 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008). 16

Statutes and Rules

ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) 10

ERISA §503(2), 29 U.S.C. 1133(2)..... 20

29 C.F.R. 2560.503-1(g) and (h)..... 20

FRAP 10. 28

FRCP 60(b)(5)..... 29

FRE 201..... 28

FRE 1006..... 3, 15, 27

Advisory Committee Notes on FRE 1006..... 15

Miscellaneous

Restatement (3d) of Trusts, §§82 and 83. 1, 8
